Agenda ltem #___

PALM BEACH COUNTY '
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 20, 2015 Consent|[] Regular [ ]

Public Hearing [X]
Department: Water Utilities Department

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A) adopt Resolution of the Board of County
Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, Confirming the Special Assessment Roll for the 90th
Street North Water Main Extension (Project); and B) approve Work Authorization No. 20 to Johnsoh-
Davis, Inc., under the Water Utilities Department (WUD) Continuing Construction Contract (R2013-
0550) in the amount of $138,130.79. |

Summary: Petitions in favor of the installation of a potable water main have been provided by 79% io
the property owners in the 90th Street North Project area. The petitions were considered and approve

at the regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Indian Trails Improvement District on Janua

21, 2015. The Project will serve 14 residential properties currently on private wells. Individu‘al
assessments of $11,898.98 per parcel are based on 90% of the total project cost as per the agreemen
between the County and Indian Trails Improvement District (ITID), in which the County will alloca;tel
$500,000 to provide financial support for up to 10% of the final cost for assessment projects within the
legislative boundaries of the ITID. WUD has encumbered and expended a total of $237,322.23 f‘0|§l
previous ITID assessment projects. The assessment is payable over 20 years in equal annua
payments of principal and 5.5% interest. The total assessable cost is $166,585.72 and includes the
costs of surveying, design, drafting, permitting, construction, inspection, administration, an

construction contingency. The Project will be constructed utilizing a Work Authorization under the WUD
Continuing Construction Contract with Johnson-Davis, Inc. (R2013-0550). The Small Business
Enterprise (SBE) participation goal established by the SBE Ordinance (R2002-0064) is 15% overall|
The contract with Johnson-Davis, Inc. provides for SBE participation of 20.96%. This Authorizatioq
includes 23.58% overall participation. The cumulative SBE participation is 18.15% overall. If the actual
cost exceeds the total assessable cost, the difference will be covered by WUD. (WUD Project No. 15+
032) District 6 (MJ). ‘

Background and Justification: On June 12, 2015, signed petitions were received from a majority of
the property owners on 90th Street North. The original estimated assessable cost of a 20 year speciaJ
assessment was $11,898.98 per parcel for the construction of water mains and service lines. The

original signed petition forms are on file and available for public inspection at the Engineering Office of
WUD. |

On Sunday, September 20, 2015, a Notice of Special Assessment was published in The Palm Beaéh
Post. All property owners subject to assessment have been sent notification by regular mail pursuant to
Ordinance 2001-0010. A final informational meeting was held with the property owners prior to ’(‘ei
Public Hearing to explain the proposed improvements and the cost of the project. !

Attachments:

Resolution Confirming the Special Assessment Process ’
Location Map |
Preliminary Report of Cost |
Preliminary Project Cost

Two (2) Original Work Authorization No. 20
Notice of Special Assessment

Proof of Publication

Noahwh =

Recommended By:

il s

i

9-23-(5" |

epent Director Date

Approved By: ﬁ /(// W / b/ 9//; N

“Assistant County Administrator Date |




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: i

Fiscal Years 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 |

Capital Expenditures $138,131 0 0 0 0

External Revenues 0 0 0 0 0

Program Income (County) 0 0 0 0 0

In-Kind Match County 0 0 0 0 0

NET FISCAL IMPACT $138,131 0 0 0 0 1
|

# ADDITIONAL FTE :

POSITIONS (Cumulative) 0 0 0 0 0

Budget Account No.: Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit W031 Object 6543

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No

Reporting Category N/A

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: |
Adequate funds are available in the WUD Special Assessment Fund. Assessable costs will be |

recovered from the property owners over a twenty year period. If the actual cost exceeds the |
total assessable cost, the difference will be covered by WUD's budget. "

C. Department Fiscal Review: OM/L&/ m W

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

%/}v\ (\0/& Aﬂmj

Oo&ﬁact Dev pynent and Cehtrol
Bl el e 15 Cb\kl

B. Legal Sufficiency:

L@j\ /6/5%3/

Asststant County\attornby |

C. Other Departmen iew

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.




RESOLUTION NO. R-2015-

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
CONFIRMING THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR
THE 90th STREET NORTH WATER MAIN EXTENSION

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 8 of Ordinance 2001-0010, the Board of County
Commissioners held a public hearing at 9:30 A.M. on the 20™ day of October, 2015, at
the Commission Chambers of the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach
County, Florida, so as to satisfy the requirements of Ordinance 2001-0010; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that the public notification
and public hearing requirements of Ordinance 2001-0010 have been complied with; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners intends to levy special
assessment(s) upon certain properties located on 90th Street North for the purpose of
funding a water main extension; and

WHEREAS, the total assessable cost of the improvement project shall not
exceed $166,585.72; and

WHEREAS, the method of apportioning the assessable costs of the improvement
project among the parcels of property located within the boundaries of the improvement
project shall be by the parcel method; and '

WHEREAS, the maximum dollar amount of each assessment unit shall be
$11,898.98 per parcel; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that each parcel listed in
the Special Assessment Roll, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as
Exhibit “A", will obtain a special benefit, that is at least equal to the amount of special
assessment made against each such parcel; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT:

1. The Special Assessment Roll for the 90th Street North Water Main
Extension Project (WUD 15-032) is hereby approved and confirmed, and the special
assessments set forth therein shall be collected in accordance with the provisions of the
Uniform Assessment Collection Act and Ordinance 2001-0010.

2. The special assessment(s) set forth in the Special Assessment Roll shall
constitute a lien(s) against the assessed property equal in rank and dignity with the liens
of all state, county, district or municipal taxes and other non-ad valorem assessments.
Except as otherwise provided by law, such lien(s) shall be superior in dignity to all other
liens, titles and claims, until paid.

3. Any and all special assessments made pursuant to this Resolution, which
have not been paid in full within thirty (30) days after completion of the improvement
project for which the assessments were made, shall be subject to interest at the rate of
five and one half percent (5 %2 %) per year and shall be payable in twenty (20) equal
installments of principal and interest.

4. If any special assessment made under this Resolution shall be either in
whole or in part vacated or set aside by the judgment of any court, or if the Board of
County Commissioners shall be satisfied that any such assessment is so irregular or
defective that same cannot be enforced or collected, or if the Board shall have omitted
to make such assessment when it might have done so, the Board of County
Commissioners shall take all necessary steps to cause a new assessment to be made
for any improvement and against any property specially benefited by such improvement,
following the provisions of Ordinance 2001-0010. In case the second assessment shall
also be invalid, the Board of County Commissioners may obtain and make other
assessments until a valid assessment is made.



5. The Clerk of this Board shall cause this Resolution to be recorded in the
Official Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit
Court.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote; the vote was as follows:

Commissioner Shelley Vana, Mayor
Commissioner Mary Lou Berger, Vice Mayor
Commissioner Hal R. Valeche
Commissioner Paulette Burdick
Commissioner Steven L. Abrams
Commissioner Melissa McKinlay
Commissioner Priscilla A. Taylor

The Mayor thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this ____ day of
, 2015. | ‘

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By:

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Conﬁptroller

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By




Exhibi+ “A "

Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative Project#: 15-032

. Water Utilities , 90TH STREET NORTH
b SAS Coordinator WATER MAIN EXTENSION -

[ FunD Acency ore |[ : COMMISSION DISTRICT ][ SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE
J 6 MELISSA MCKINLEY “ 14 425 40E
Annual Annual
No. " Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Parcel Cost/Per Parcel Total Assessment Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes
1 FUNKE S Ill & 00-40-42-14-00-000-596.0 1 $11,898.98 $11,898.98  995.6986741 $995.70
™ " — !
9116 MANDARIN BLVD 14-42-40, W 246.6 FT OF N 245.2 FT OF S 745.6 FT OF E Initial Firal -t otition §
LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470-2689 1/2 OF S 1/2 (LESS UND 1/2 INTIN GAS, OIL & MINERAL RGTS)
A/KIA Q-118
2 DATTILE, DOUGLAS A 00-40-42-14-00-000-608.0 1 $11,898.98 © $11,898.98  995.6986741 $995.70
9070 MANDARIN BLVD 14-42-40, W 246.6 FT OF N 245.2 FT OF S 500.4 FT OF E Initial ___Final .Y __Petition s
LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470-2687 1/2 OF S 1/2 AIKIA Q-119
3 ALMANZAR, JUAN A & AMPARO 00-40-42-14-00-000-791.0 1 $11,898.98 $11,898.98 9956986741 $995.70
17721 90TH ST N 14-42-40, W 2382 FTOF E 1311.2 FT OF N 245.2 FT OF S Initial ___Final Y Petition
LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470-2632 745.6 FTOF W 1/2 OF S 172 A/KIA Q-178
4 BRENDEL, THOMAS S & YVONNE A 00-40-42-14-00-000-792.0 1 $11,898.98 $11,898.98  995.6986741 $995.70
* * Confidential Record * * 14-42-40, W 206.6 FT OF E 1073FT OF N 245.2 FT OF S 745.6 FT [Initial ___Final Y __Petition s

OF W 1/2 OF S 1/2 A/K/IA Q-163

5 MCDOWALL, JOSEPH P 00-40-42-14-00-000-793.0 1 $11,898.98 $11,898.98  995.6986741 $995.70

ags . ege —EE

17625 90TH ST N 14-42-40, W 206.6 FT OF E  866.4 FT OF N 245.2 FT OF S [Initial ___Final Y ___Petition s
LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470-2632 745.6 FT OF W 1/2 OF S 172 A/KIA Q-158

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest.

Sep 28, 2015 15:46:54 ' Page 1 of 4



. Palm Beach County
i Water Utilities
#¥ SAS Coordinator

Assessment Roll - Tentative

90TH STREET NORTH
WATER MAIN EXTENSION

COMMISSION DISTRICT

| SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE |

FUND AGENCY ORG |

|

6 MELISSA MCKINLEY

J L 14 428 40E

Project#: 15-032

Annual Annual
No. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Parcel Cost/Per Parcel Total Assessment Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes
6 MCKENZIE, OWEN L & MAUVA M 00-40-42-14-00-000-794.0 1 $11,898.98 $11,898.98  995.6986741 $995.70
[ age - . ‘L:
17603 90TH ST N 14-42-40, W 206.6 FTOF E  659.8 FT OF N 245.2 FT OF S | Il Final it rafition §
LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470-2632 745.6 FTOF W 12 OF S 1/2  A/KIA Q-143
7 MANN, TIMOTHY A & LETISHA 00-40-42-14-00-000-795.0 1 $11,898.98 $11,898.98  995.6986741 $995.70
— . e
** Confidential Record * * 14-42-40, W 206.6 FTOF E  453.2 FT OF N 245.2 FT OF S [Initial e e tion §
745.6 FTOF W 1/2 OF S 1/2  A/K/A Q-138
8 FARINA, MARIA E 00-40-42-14-00-000-796.0 1 $11,898.98 $11,898.98  995.6986741 $995.70
9117 MANDARIN BLVD 14-42-40, E 246.6 FTOF N 245.2 FT OF S 745.6 FT OF W Initial___Final Y __Petition ;
LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470-2690 1/2 OF S 1/2 AIK/A Q-123
9 MORRISON, GREG 00-40-42-14-00-000-797.0 1 $11,898.98 $11,898.98  995.6986741 $995.70
= - o
17526 90TH ST N 14-42-40, N 2452 FT OF S 500.4 FT OF E 246.6 FT OF W [ Initial Final Y __Petition -
LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470-5185 1/2 OF S 1/2 AIK/A TR Q-122 :
10 MYERS, JEREMY J 00-40-42-14-00-000-798.0 1 $11,898.98 $11,898.98  995.6986741 $995.70
Initial Final Petition

17564 90TH ST N
LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470-5185

14-42-40, W 206.6 FT OF E
500.4 FT OF W 1/2 OF S 1/2

453.2 FT OF N 2452 FT OF S
A/KIA Q-139

Y

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest.

Sep 28, 2015 15:46:54
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~ Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative
. Water Utilities , 90TH STREET NORTH

£ SAS Coordinator WATER MAIN EXTENSION

Project#: 15-032

[ FunD AGeNcy orG | COMMISSION DISTRICT : ][ SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE |
“ 6 MELISSA MCKINLEY M 14 425 40E
Annual Annual
No. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Parcel Cost/Per Parcel Total Assessment Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes
11 WIECZOREK, DALE A & LISA 00-40-42-14-00-000-799.0 1 $11,898.98 $11,898.98  995.6986741 $995.70
e = PrroR—_
17604 90TH ST N 14-42-40, W 206.6 FTOF E  659.8 FT OF N 245.2 FT OF S Uitk Hual ¥ etitiony
LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470-2631 500.4 FTOF W 1/2 OF S 1/2  A/K/A Q-142
12 BRYANT, PIETER V & DENISE D 00-40-42-14-00-000-800.0 1 $11,898.98 $11,898.98  995.6986741 $995.70
17626 90TH STN 14-42-40, W 206.6 FT OF E  866.4 FT OF N 245.2 FT OF S [Initial ___Final N ___Petitiony
LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470-2631 500.4 FT OF W 1/2 OF S 12 A/K/A Q-159
13 ESCOBAR, KATHY & ROBERT 00-40-42-14-00-000-801.0 1 $11,898.98 $11,898.98  995.6986741 $995.70
[ ag s . ags h
17680 90TH ST N 14-42-40, W 206.6 FT OF E 1073FT OF N 245.2 FT OF S 500.4 FT Linitial ____Final ¥ Petition§
LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470-2631 OF W 1/2 OF S 1/2 A/K/A Q-162

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest.

Sep 28, 2015 15:46:54 : Page 3 of 4



i Palm Beach County
% Water Utilities
SAS Cooerdinator

Assessment Roll - Tentative

90TH STREET NORTH
WATER MAIN EXTENSION

[ FunD Acency ore |

COMMISSION DISTRICT

_ |

6 MELISSA MCKINLEY

Homeowner

PCN/Legal Description

Parcel

14 HAWKINS KENNETH R &

17722 90TH STN
LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470-2631

14-42-40, W 238.2 FT OF E
500.4 FTOF W 1/20F S1/2 A/K/A Q-179

00-40-42-14-00-000-802.0

13112 FTOF N245.2 FT OF S

Note Descri ption/Totals

0O N OV WN -~

MODIFIED ASSIGNED FRONTAGE
CONFIDENTIAL RECORD

UNITY OF TITLE

TAX MAP FRONTAGE

SCALED FRONTAGE

SURVEY

PAPA FRONTAGE

VERIFY LEGAL, OWNER CONTESTING TAXES

O O OO O0OOoO oo

Sep 28, 2015 15:46:54

1

Total: 14

Project#: 15-032

SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGa

Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year

Cost/Per Parcel Total Assessment

~ Petition Response Summary

Properties

Needed

I

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest.



ATTACHMENT 2
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ATTACHMENT 3

PRELIMINARY REPORT OF COST
90th PLACE NORTH

WATER MAIN EXTENSION

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROJECT
PROJECT NO. WUD 15-032
COMMISSION DISTRICT 6

SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 40 EAST
FUND 4011 DEPT. 721 ORG. W031 OBJECT 6543

Construction Price Estimated $138,130.79
Construction Contingency (10%) (1) $13,813.07
Inspection Fee (4%) (2) $5,625.23
Engineering Fee (3) $20,719.62
Administration Fee (5%) (4) $6,906.54
Total Project Cost $185,095.25
Financial Support Discount $18,509.52
Administrative Adjustment (5) -0.01
Total Assessable Cost $166,585.72
Total Properties 14
Cost Per Property $11,898.98

Notes:

1. Construction Contingency is 10% of the Construction Cost

2. Inspection fee is 4% of the Construction Cost.

3. Engineering Fee of $20.719.62 is for the cost of survey, design and drafting from County Survey and PBCWUD

4, Administrative Fee is 5% of the Construction Cost.

5, Administrative Adjustment is used to round the cost per parcel to the nearest cent.



ATTACHMENT 4
PRELIMINARY PROJECT COST

90TH STREET NORTH WATER MAIN EXTENSION
PALM BEACH COUNTY

JOHNSON-DAVIS, INC.

NO. |BID ITEM (Furnish and Install with Appurtenances) | QUANTITY | UNIT | UNITPRICE TOTAL
5 6" PVC Pysh—OI'rl Join‘tl Water Main/Reclaimed Water Main/Wastewater 1,510.00 LE.
Force Main (36" to 60" Cover) $15.00 $22,650.00
10 8" PVC Pysh-O"n Joinlt' Water Main/Reclaimed Water Main/Wastewater 510.00 LF.
Force Main (36" to 60" Cover) $20.00 $10,200.00
44 |Ductile Iron Fittings for Water Main/Reclaimed Water Main 0.356 Tons $3,500.00 $1,246.000
111 |6" Joint Restraint Gasket (Field Lock or Fast Grip) 11.00 Each $70.00 $770.00
112 |8" Joint Restraint Gasket (Field Lock or Fast Grip) 8.00 Each $90.00 $720.00
120 |6" PVC Pressure Pipe Restraint Harness 42.00 Each $100.00 $4,200.00
121 |8" PVC Pressure Pipe Restraint Harness 13.00 Each $150.00 $1,950.00
129 |6" Gate Valve & Valve Box 2.00 Each $850.00 $1,700.00
130 [8" Gate Valve & Valve Box 2.00 Each $1,150.00 $2,300.00
146 |12"X 8" Tapping Sleeve w/ Valve and Valve Box 1.00 Each $5,000.00 $5,000.00
193 Firg Hydrant Assembly with Valve & Anchor Tee Assembly (up to 54" 4.00 Each
burial) $4,200.00 $16,800.00
197 |Sample Points W/Double Strap Saddle & Corp. Stop 1.00 Each $900.00 $900.00
198 |Sample Points on Fire Hydrant 1.00 Each $600.00 $600.00
199 [Sample Points on 2" Blowoffs 1.00 Each $600.00 $600.00
200 |2" Blowoff Piping Assembly with Box 1.00 Each $925.00 $925.00
207 |Short Single 5/8" Meter Service (1-1/2" PVC) (up to 10' long) 7.00 Each $900.00 $6,300.00
220 :;?]r;g; Single 5/8" Meter Service (1-1/2" PVC with 3" Casing up to 40 700 Each $1.100.00 ——
236 fn);t;é) Long 5/8" Meter Service Line (1 1/2 PVC w/3" Casing) (200 LF 126.00 LF. 615,00 ——
272 |Asphalt Roadway Removal and Restoration (2.5" thick) 28.00 Sq. Yd. $60.00 $1,680.00
274 |Concrete Driveway Removal and Restoration 11.50 Sq. Yd. $55.00 $632.50
278 |Lime Rock Driveway or Roadway Removal and Restoration 9.80 Tons $19.00 $186.20
279 |Asphalt Sidewalk Removal & Restoration 4.00 Sq. Yd. $43.00 $172.00
284 |Bahia Sod 4,510.00 Sq. Yd. $4.00 $18,040.00
287 |Record Drawing 2,020.00 L.F. $2.00 $4,040.00
288 |Construction Survey 2,020.00 L.F. $2.00 $4,040.00
289 |Preconstruction Video Taping 2,020.00 L.F. $0.40 $808.00
291 [Maintenance of Traffic Residential Street 1,770.00 L.F. $1.00 $1,770.00
292 [Maintenance of Traffic Arterial Roadway 1,510.00 L.F. $2.00 $3,020.00
294 [Density Tests 12.00 Each $30.00 $360.00
295 |Proctor Tests 2.00 Each $100.00 $200.00
296 |Concrete 12"'x6" Cylinder Tests 2.00 Each $80.00 $160.00
298 |Additional work not included in Bid Items (Allowance) 0.24 "S“:r‘np $50,000.00 $11,900.00
TOTAL BID PRICE
MOBILIZATION 3.5 % 100 [P $ 4,671.09
TOTAL BID PRICE $138,130.79
MISC. ITEMS - BID ITEM # 298 QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL
DRIVEWAY CULVERT HEADWALL CONFLICTS 1.00 LS $ 3,200.00 | $ 3,200.00
HYDRO-GUARD ASSEMBLY 1.00 EA $ 5500.00 | $ 5,500.00
ROAD CROSSING AT 90TH STREET 1.00 LS $ 3,200.00 | $ 3,200.00
TOTAL MISC. $ 11,900.00

1) PRICING IS BASED ON TAKING EXTRA TIME TO DEFLECT AROUND EXISTING DRIVEWAY CULVERTS IN ORDER TO AVOID

CULVERTS AND HEADWALLS.

2) M.O.T. INCLUDES REQUIRED LENGTH ON MANDARIN BLVD. ( SOUTH OF HAMLIN BLVD. AND NORTH OF 90TH STREET. )

1




Attachment 5
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 20

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract 13-020

Project Title: 90" Street North Water Main Extension
Project No. WUD 15-032
District: 6

Budget Line Item No.: 4011-721-W031-6543

THIS AUTHORIZATION No.20 to the Contract for Construction Services dated May 07,
2013 (R2013 -0550), by and between Palm Beach County and the Contractor
identified herein, is for the Construction Services of this Work Authorization. The
Contract provides for_20.96% SBE participation overall. This Work Authorization
includes 23.58% overall participation. The cumulative proposed SBE participation,
including this authorization is 18.15% overall. Additional authorization will be utilized to
meet or exceed the stated overall participation goal;.

1. CONTRACTOR: Johnson-Davis Incorporated

2. ADDRESS: 604 Hlllbrath Drive, Lantana, FL 33462

3. Description of Services (Scope of Work) to be provided by the Contractor:
See ATTACHMENT A.

4. Services completed by the Contractor to date:
See ATTACHMENT G.

. Contractor shall begin work promptly or deliver ordered materials within the
following calendar days from the issuance of Notice to Proceed (NTP):

(&)

Substantial Completion 45 Calendar Days

Final Construction Completion 60 Calendar Days
Liquidated damages will apply as follows:

$1,000.00 per day past substantial completion date.
$500.00 per day past final completion date.

(For Liquidated Damages Rates see ATTACHMENT B)

6. The compensation to be paid to the Contractor for providing the requested services
in accordance with the Contract Bid Prices is $138,130.79

7. EXCEPT AS HEREBY AMENDED, CHANGED OR MODIFIED, all other terms, conditions
and obligations of the Contract dated May 07, 2013 remain in full force and effect.



WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 20

Project No. WUD 15-032

Project Title: 90" Street North Water Main Extension

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Authorization is accepted, subject to the terms, conditions and
obligations of the aforementioned Contract.

PALM BEACH COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller,
Palm Beach County Palm Beach County,
Board of County Commissioners

ATTEST:
Signed: Signed:

Shelley Vana, Mayor
Typed Name:

Deputy Clerk
Date
Je3
Approved as to Form and Legal
Sufficiency
Signed:
Typed Name:
County Attorney CONTRACTOR: ka Con = PgaS e
o) O(\ \/Qm(é/
Witness v (Signature)
Olr 15 Vfr WSO, S /f 2 Lt - Rogdei” A, o orer o -

(Name and Title)  ~ 7 (Name and Title) 7
(CORPORATE SEAL) 9’// ?/f

Date



LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 20

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract 13-020

ATTACHMENT - A Compensation Summary (Scope of Work)

ATTACHMENT - B Rate for Liquidated Damages

ATTACHMENT - C Public Construction Bond

ATTACHMENT - D Form of Guarantee

ATTACHMENT - E Work Authorization Schedule of Bid ltems

ATTACHMENT - F SBE Schedule 1 and Schedule 2

ATTACHMENT - G Authorization Status Report - Summary and Status of
Authorizations

ATTACHMENT - H Authorization Status Report - Summary of

SBE/Minority Business Tracking

ATTACHMENT - 1| Location Map



ATTACHMENT A

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 20

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract 13-020

SCOPE OF WORK
FOR

90" Street North Water Main Extension
INTRODUCTION

Palm Beach County (County) entered into an agreement entitled Contract for Pipeline
Continuing Construction Services - Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Project No. WUD 13-020 (CONTRACT) with Johnson-Davis, Incorporated
(CONTRACTOR) to provide construction services for various general activities on the
Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract dated May 7, 2013, (R2013 - 0550). This
Work Authorization will be performed under that CONTRACT.

This Work Authorization encompasses providing services. related to 90" Street
North Water Main Extension

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Contractor shall perform the engineering Scope of Services as described herein 90"
Street North Water Main Extension which includes furnishing and installation of approx.
2.000 If of 8” and 8" PVC pipe, 14 ea single water services, 4 ea Fire Hydrant and

associated appurtenances and restoration.

COMPENSATION

Compensation shall not exceed $138,130.79 in accordance with the unit prices
established in the Contract for construction services dated May 7, 2013 as approved by
the Board of County Commissioners.

SBE PARTICIPATION

SBE participation is included in ATTACHMENT F under this Authorization. The
attached Schedule 1 defines the SBE applied to this Authorization/Contract and
Schedule 2 establishes the SBE contribution from each subcontractor (Letter of Intent to

perform as an SBE).



ATTACHMENT B
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 20

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract 13-020

Rates for Liquidated Damages

Palm Beach County Water utilities Department shall establish liquidated damages rates
for each Work Authorization based on the dollar amount and time sensitivity of the
project. The rates shall be as follows according to a criticality rating of 1 through 3
assigned to each Work Authorization by the Department as established below:

Highly Important Project (Criticality 1): Liquidated Damages
$1,500 per day after Substantial Completion Date
$1,000 per day after Final Completion Date

Moderately Important Project (Criticality 2): Liquidated Damages
$1,000 per day after Substantial Completion Date
$500 per day after Final Completion Date

Low Important Project (Criticality 3): Liquidated Damages
$500 per day after Substantial Completion Date :
$250 per day after Final Completion Date



Liberty Mutual Surety

August 3, 2015

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

301 N. Olive Avenue

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Re: Public Construction Bond #016066908 —Johnson-Dauvis, Incorporated

As the Surety Company for Johnson-Davis, Incorporated, permission is hereby granted for Palm
Beach County to add the contract date on the referenced bond(s) and to similarly date the
power(s) of attorney after executing the contract when the contract date is known.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (404) 261-3400

Sincerely,

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

L%Z////z%vﬁfﬂ

Ma[{a Signorile,/Attofnéy*-in-Fact‘\




ATTACHMENT C

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

BOND NUMBER: 016066908

BOND AMOUNT: $138,130.79

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

CONTRACTOR’S NAME:

$138,130.79

Johnson-Davis, Incorporated

CONTRACTOR’S ADDRESS: 604 Hillbrath Drive

CONTRACTOR’S PHONE:

SURETY COMPANY:

SURETY’S ADDRESS:

OWNER'’'S NAME:
OWNER’S ADDRESS:

OWNER'S PHONE:

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

Lantana, FL 33462

(561) 588-1170

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
175 Berkeley Street

Boston, MA 02116

(617) 357-9500

PALM BEACH COUNTY

8100 Forest Hill Boulevard
West Palm Beach, FL 33413

(561) 493-6000

installing raw water mains, potable water mains, fire hydrants, water

services lines, wastewater forcemains, reclaimed water mains and all associated appurtenances

COUNTY’S PROJECT NUMBER: WUD 15-032 Work Authorization Number #20

PROJECT LOCATION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

System-Wide

90" Street North Water Main Extension
WUD 15-032
Section 14, Township 42 South, Range 40 East

BOND -1C Rev 10-5-12



PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the
Contract.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound
unto

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

301 N. Olive Avenue

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the
amount of

One Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand One Hundred Thirty and 79/100 dollars ($138,130.79)
(Here insert a sum equal to the Contract Price)

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives,
executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS,

Principal has by written agreement dated , 20___, entered into a contract with
the County for

Project Name: Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract 2013

Project No.: WUD 13-020

Project Description: installing raw water mains, potable water mains, fire hydrants,
water services lines, wastewater forcemains, reclaimed water mains and all associated
appurtenances

Project Location: System-Wide

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by
Name of Design Firm: Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Location of Firm: 8100 Forest Hill Boulevard, West Palm Beach, FL 33413
Phone: (561) 493-6000
Fax: (661) 493-6113

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the
Contract.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

1. Performs the contract dated , 20 , between Principal and County
for the design and construction of 90™ Street North Water Main Extension, Work Authorization No. 20,
WUD 15-032, the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the
manner prescribed in the contract; and

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes,
supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the
prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and ‘

BOND - 2C Rev 10-5-12



3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and
attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by
Principal under the contract; and

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time
specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance W|th any
formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this
bond and Surety waives notice of such changes.

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments
made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be
filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such Ilep be
presented under and against the bond. ‘

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relatlng to
consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and

made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Shrety

acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverage’é and
limitations of this instrument.

\
8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time prowsnons
contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a
claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time I|m|tat|on
provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be

construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes.

|
9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent
jurisdiction in Palm Beach County, Florida and not elsewhere.

e TE G

Witness Pnnmpal (Seal)
Lo &S a /"ékkﬁje Bohe 2 4 Yol
Print name Print name o ‘
v G PREI e T |
Title ‘

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

2oy KTl el D0 %/) o

Witness Surety ) (Seal)
Beth Kitchens-Harmon Maria Signorile
Print name Print name

Attorney-in —Fact

Title
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" THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated
Certifi catga No. 6675244

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company |
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company i
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWNALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of
the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company
is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute
and appoint, __Beth Marian Kitchens-Harmon; James F. Dunn; Maria Signorile; Wesley P. Williams

all of the city of _Aflanta , state of_GA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this_sth day of __August ,_2014

American Fire and Casualty Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual insurance Company

\;V/?merican Insurance Company
il 7 o |

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA ss David M. Carey“Rssistant Secretary
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
Onthis Bth __day of _August , 2014 , before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and

Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authonzed so fo do,
execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscrjbed

mg and affixed my notanal segl at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

SYLMANMLS /

Teresa Pastella , Notary Public

;thonty of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance
iA Hoah Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ettt

Y\
This Power of Attorney is made and executed*gﬁ :
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, &

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12, Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective
powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so
executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under
the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE Xill - Execution of Contracts — SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president,
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to inake, execute,
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their
respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company When so
executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations. ;
Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company’s Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual lnsurance Company, and
West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said
Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this day of , 20

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary
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Bond Number: 016066908
ATTACHMENTD |

FORM OF GUARANTEE

GUARANTEE FOR (Contractor and Surety Name) \

Johnson-Davis, Incorporated (Contractor) and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (Surety)

|
We the undersigned hereby guarantee that the Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract‘2013
Project Number WUD 13-020, Work Authorization Number 20, WUD 15-032 Palm Beach County,
Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and
specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included | in the
Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of our work, together with any work of
others which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or
materials within a period of one year from the date of Substantial Completion of all of the above named
work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of
Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the County. ‘When
correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion.

In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence corrections of defective work within
five (5) calendar days after being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm
Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to
proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the
costs and charges therefore upon demand.

DATED
(notice of completion filing date)

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

Johnson-Davis, Incporporated (Seal)
(ConthtiQ \ é}/
RoBERT & | frofur o V..o

(Slgnature) K\ (Printed Name)
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (Seal)
(Surety)

\//\O/ Wﬁ@é@%‘?\»@\ Maria Signorile, Attorney-in-Fact

(Slgna re) (Printed Name)

GUARANTEE - 1D Rev 10-5-12



Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated

Certificate No. 6675251

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company ‘
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company !
|

POWER OF ATTORNEY i

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of
the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American lnsu‘rance Company
is & corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute

and appoint, ___Beth Marian Kitchens-Harmon; James F. Dunn; Maria Signorile; Wesley P. Williams !

all of the city of _Atlanta , state of_GA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, exectite, seal, acknowledge
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons. \

|
IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies ha‘ve been affixed
thereto this_6th day of _August ,_2014 ‘
American Fire and Casualty Company

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Com‘pany

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA ss David M. Carey“Rssistant Secretary
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
Onthis 6th __ day of _August , 2014 | before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and

Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscr bedmy ‘name and affixed my notanal seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.
o > :

SYLVANMIA /
By: ZM)

Teresa Pastella , Notary Public

/ Rhamaber, Pam
32N uthonty of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance
st Arﬁ caift Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

St

This Power of Attorney is made and executeé&pursy
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and_

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary fo act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal,

acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth |mthelr respective
powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corpora‘ltion When so
executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under

the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority. \

ARTICLE Xill - Execution of Contracts — SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman c;r the president,
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company toimake execute,
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in thglr

respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company When so
executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary. |

Certificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appomt such attorneys~|n-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and alt undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.

Authorization ~ By unanimous consent of the Company’s Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant §ecretaw of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon th? Company wrth

the same force and effect as though manually affixed. | 1
' |

I, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and
West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said
Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTlMONY WHEREOF, l have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this day of | 20

>

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary
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-
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ATTACHMENT E

SCHEDULE OF BID ITEMS

Palm Beach County Water Utility Department

Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract - WUD _13-020

Work Authorization No.: 20
Contractor Name: __Johnson-Davis Inc.

Project Name:

90th Street North Water Main Extension

Project No.: WUD 15-032
NO. BID ITEM (Furnish and Install with Appurtenances) QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL
B it et i e e T L $15.00 §22,650.00
10|51 VG PushOn Jon Watr WlnReciimed Water 5000 | LF | woo | swzo00
44 Ductile Iron Fittings for Water Main/Reclaimed Water Main 0.356 Tons $3,500.00 $1,246.00
11 6" Joint Restraint Gasket (Field Lock or Fast Grip) 11.00 Each $70.00 $770.00
112 8" Joint Restraint Gasket (Field Lock or Fast Grip) 8.00 Each $90.00 $720.00
120  |6" PVC Pressure Pipe Restraint Harness 42.00 Each $100.00 $4,200.00
121 8" PVC Pressure Pipe Restraint Harness 13.00 Each $150.00 $1,950.00
129 (6" Gate Valve & Valve Box 2.00 Each $850.00 $1,700.00
130  |8" Gate Valve & Valve Box 2.00 Each $1,150.00 $2,300.00
146  [12"X 8" Tapping Sleeve w/ Valve and Valve Box 1.00 Each $5,000.00 $5,000.00
193 gi{-?b?rgsm Assembly with Valve & Anchor Tee Assembly (up to 4.00 Each by 00 ——
197 Sample Points W/Double Strap Saddle & Corp. Stop 1.00 Each $900.00 $900.00
198  [Sample Points on Fire Hydrant 1.00 Each $600.00 $600.00
199  [Sample Points on 2" Blowoffs 1.00 Each $600.00 $600.00
200 |2"Blowoff Piping Assembly with Box 1.00 Each $925.00 $925.00
207  |Short Single 5/8" Meter Service (1-1/2" PVC) (up to 10' long) 7.00 Each $900.00 $6,300.00
220 :;c;]rg Single 5/8" Meter Service (1-1/2" PVC with 3" Casing %Jp to 40 7.00 Each $1.450.60 P——
235 E;t;aal;f)ng 5/8" Meter Service Line (1 1/2 PVC w/3" Casing) (200 126.00 LF. $15.00 -
272 |Asphalt Roadway Removal and Restoration (2.5" thick) 28.00 Sq. Yd. $60.00 $1,680.00
274 |Concrete Driveway Removal and Restoration 11.50 Sq. Yd. $55.00 $632.50
278  |Lime Rock Driveway or Roadway Removal and Restoration 9.80 Tons $19.00 $186.20
279  |Asphalt Sidewalk Removal & Restoration 4.00 Sq. Yd. $43.00 $172.00
284 |Bahia Sod 4510.00 Sq. Yd. $4.00 $18,040.00
287 Record Drawing 2,020.00 L.F. $2.00 $4,040.00
288 Construction Survey 2,020.00 L.F. $2.00 $4,040.00
289  |Preconstruction Video Taping 2,020.00 L.F. $0.40 $808.00
291 [Maintenance of Traffic Residential Street 1,770.00 L.F. $1.00 $1,770.00
292  |Maintenance of Traffic Arterial Roadway 1,510.00 L.F. $2.00 $3,020.00
294  |Density Tests 12.00 Each $30.00 $360.00
295  |Proctor Tests 2.00 Each $100.00 $200.00
296 |Concrete 12"x6" Cylinder Tests 2.00 Each $80.00 $160.00
298  |Additional work not included in Bid Items (Allowance) 0.24 Lump Sum $50,000.00 $11,900.00
TOTAL BID PRICE $133,459.70
MISC. ITEMS - BID ITEM # 298 QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL
DRIVEWAY CULVERT HEADWALL CONFLICTS 1.00 LS $ 3,200.00 | $ 3,200.00
HYDRO-GUARD ASSEMBLY 1.00 EA $ 5,500.00 | $ 5,500.00
ROAD CROSSING AT 90TH STREET 1.00 LS $ 3,200.00 | $ 3,200.00
TOTAL MISC. $11,900.00
1]
Subtoltal $133,459.70
Mobilization $4,671.09
Total $138,130.79
NOTES:

1) PRICING IS BASED ON TAKING EXTRA TIME TO DEFLECT AROUND EXISTING DRIVEWAY CULVERTS IN ORDER TO AVOID

CULVERTS AND HEADWALLS.

2) M.O.T. INCLUDES REQUIRED LENGTH ON MANDARIN BLVD. ( SOUTH OF HAMLIN BLVD. AND NORTH OF 90TH STREET. )




ATTACHMENT F

SCHEDULE #1

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME/SUBCONTRACTORS

PROJECT NAME: 90th Street North Water Main Extension PROJECT NUMBER: WUD 15-032

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Johnson-Davis Incorporated ADDRESS: 604 Hillbrath Drive, Lantana, FL 33462
CONTACT PERSON: Bernie Vito PHONE NO. 561-588-1170 FAX NO. 561-585-5252
BID OPENING DATE: DEPARTMENT

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES
Name, Address and Telephone (Check one or both Categories) . Dollar Amount .
Number of Minority Contractor Minority Business Small Business Black Hispanic Women Caucasian  Other (Please Specify)

Nutting Engineers of FL, Inc. 561-376-4900 D [ﬂ

1310 Neptune Dr., Boynton Beach, FL 33426 $ $ $ $366.00 $

Caulfield & Wheeler, Inc.  561-392-1991 D L—x]

7900 Glades Road # 100, Boca Raton, FL 33434 $ $ $ $5,050.00 $
Uyility Supply Associates Inc. 561-493-9900 D
140 Commerce Rd., Boynton Beach, FL 33426 $ $ $ $18,817.20 §
Agricultural Land Services, Inc. 561-732-6105 D
12265 State Road 7, Boynton Beach, FL 33473 3 $ $8,343.50 $
$ $ $ $
PRIME CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE: ’ TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 8,343.50 $24233.20 $ -
BIDPRICE: $ 138,130.79 Total Value of SBE Participation: $32,576.70
NOTE: 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor must be supported by price or percentage included on Schedule 2 or a proposal from each Subcontractor listed in

order to be counted toward goal attainment.

2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount under
th eappropriate category.

3. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only.



LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORH AS AN SBE OR M/WBE SUBCONTRACTOR

DRCJECT NO. WUD 15032 PROJZCT NAME. 9”“‘ Straat North Wats: Main Exiension

Tns undersigned ie cariified by Palm Ssach County s an) - ishack ong of more, as apolicabish:
Smal Businass Enierprise _ X Winority Susiness Enfsrpriss
Siack Hispamz VWomen Caucasian _ X Oths- {Plsass Spacily)

Dets ¥ Palm Szach vﬂ"r“_\ Cerification;  10/6/13 ~ 10/5/16

The undersignes is prepared 10 padorm e fO‘lDW' sa descrived work in connection wiih the above projedt
{Spscify in dstzil, sarficuiar work fems or parts thereof o be performed}:

Ling

JtemfLot ttarn Description Gty { Units Unit Prics Total Price
No,

at the foliowing price // f r / P
I3 l/L, 5’1 &f’"w ;[,( 24 L) !3(/3

IDU’\ oniractor's qUOlB‘

And wili enler into a formal agresmen: for work with you conditioned upon your exscuiion of @ coniract with Palm
gzch County.

¥ undersigned intends to sub-subconiract sny portion of this subcontract 1o & non-ceriified SBE subconiradion, the

amouni of eny such subconiract must be siaied: §

The undersignsd subcontracior understands thet the provision of this form io prime bidder doss noi preveni
subconacior from providing guoiations io ofher bidders i
Caulfield & Wheeler, Imnc.

(Print Name of SBE-IMABE Suﬁggggra:m.)

B}'I

\ < j‘///(Se‘f%/aéure}

Davxd P Lindley, Vice President
(Print name/tille of person execuling on
behal of SRE-MMWBE Subcontracior)

Dars; August 18, 2015




SCHEDULE 2

LETTER OF INTENT TC PERFORM AS AN SBE OR MIWBE SUBCONTRACTOR

PROJECT NO. WUD 15-032  PROJECT NAME: 00™ Street North Water Main Extension

TO: Johnson-Davis, Inc.

(Narme of Prime Bidder)
The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n) — {check ona or mare, as applicable):

Small Business Enterprise __ X Minority Business Enferprise _

Biack Hispanic Women Caucasian X Other (Please Specify)
August 9, 2013

Date of Palm Beach Gounty Ceriification:

The undersigned is prepared to perform the foltowing described work in connecfion with the above preject
(Spacify in detall, pardouiar worl ilers or parts thereof to be performed):

Line
ltemfLot ltem Deseripiion @ty 7 Units Unit Price Total Price

No. .
5223 [ihider P fiebes illnss [ 22~ 3/

; - 2 ra - 2 7 .
at the following price*‘"’"/"% e /<,/ 7 ¢ / f a2l //'é{/
$ / Fries (e, [ fpmeode A / ’/ xé‘/J-~:J‘,,'{A4'?/4/Z{; /{/’/;;/—’;/{Z';/'/ ey

rd

(Byfcontractor's quote)

And will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palnt

Beach County.
If undersigned intends to sub-subconiract any portion of this subcontract fo a non-certified SBE subcontracior, the

arnournt of any such subconfract must be stated: $ n/a . -

The undersigned subcontracior undersiands that the provision of this form to prime bidder does not prevent
subcontractor from providing quotations fo other bidders . . '
’ P 94 S0 otlerd Utility Supply Associates, Inc.

{Print i\iamg‘gf SBE.-MMBE Subcontractor)

oy 7 .
by o, YKt

(Signature)
o weT Frank Marino, Secretary
(Print namefiitle of person executing on
* behalf of SBE-M/AVBE Subcontractor)

Date:  8/19/2015




ATTACHMENT F
SCHEDULE 2
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR M/WBE SUBCONTRACTOR

PROJECT NO. WUD 15-032  PROJECT NAME: 90™ Street North Water Main Extension

TO: Johnson-Davis, Inc.

(Name of Prime Bidder)
The undersigned is cerlifled by Palm Beach County as a(n) — (check one or more, as applicable).

Small Business Enterprise _X Minority Business Enterprise

Black Hispanic ___ Women Caucasian _X___ Other (Please Specify)

Date of Palm Beach County Certlfication; September 30, 2014 to September 29, 2017

The undersigned Is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project
{Specify In detall, particutar work lterns or parts thereof to be performed):

Line
ftem/Lot Item Description Qty 7 Units Unit Price Total Price
No.
294 Density Tests 12ftesls $18.00/est $216.00
295, Proctor Tests 2htests $75.00/est $150.00
Total $366.00
the follo tice
gt e following p three hundred sixty-six dollars

(Subocontractor's quote)

And will enter info a formal agreement for work with you condifioned upon your execufion of a coniract with Palm

Beach County.
{f undersignad intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this subconiract {o a non-certified SBE subcontractor, the

amount of any such subcontract must be stated: $ .

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to prime bidder doss not prevent

er bidders
subcontractor from providing quotations lo other Nuting Engineers of Florida, Inc.

{Print Name of SBE-M/WBE Subcontractor)
pp e

/ (Signature)

James Lendl, Operations Manager

(Print namedtitle of person executing on
behalf of SBE-MWVBE Subcontraclor)

Date: August 18, 2015




[‘; B

{ FE A o
SCREDULE 2
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORE AS AN SBE OF BIWBE SUBCH i\TFif CTOR
PROSECT NO WUD 15032 CJECT NAME: 907 Sirest North Watsr Main Exiension

O \j; /5 A5 ﬂ[{ s /-2»//’7 =

{Name of Pnms Bldder;

-

The undersigned is verfifizd by Paim Baach Counly as aln) - {chack ona or mare, as applicable):
Sinall Buslness Enterpriss X WMinorty Business Enter
Stack Hispaniz Womsn Czucasian {Plezse Spaciy)

Daie of Paim Besch County Dertificstion

ed is praparad io periorm the folfowing descrned work in connection with the ghove project
g peoj

star work iteme or parts thereo! to be performed):

Line
temil ot ftern Description Qfy { Units Unit Price Total Prics
Ho.

294 L Seo Hiosy Frsy

il Tl ol e fisdhed D F

¢/ (Subcariracior's quols)

And wili enter injo a formal agrsement for work with you condifioned upan your execulion of = contraci with Pim
Bgach Courty.

I¥ undarsig
amount

intends o sub-subconirsct any portion of thie subcuna act 1o a non-ceriified SBE subgontracior, the
1y such subsoniatt must be stated: § .

ElY

The undersigned subcortracior undersiands hat e provision of this form to prime bidder does not pravent
subtentractor from providing quotatinns to other bidders < /
Jtoric A ,.»_/,j Swrpges
{PAR Name o1 SBEMAVEE Subtontracior)
et T

3 {Signat urz;
//’/ T ,
J\t. Z £Ared /7

(P namediilie of parson sxecuting on
hehalf of SBE-MAVBE Subsonvactor)

Daiz: ﬁém/“?\/‘

e




Pailim Beach County
Office of Small Business Assistance
Certifies That
AGRICULTURAL LAND SERVICES INC.
Vendor # VC0000104657

is a Small/Minority Business Enverprise us prescribed by section 2-80.21 — 2-80.35 of the Palm Beach
County Code for a three year period from Awugust 7, 2013 to Augusi 6, 2016

The following Services and/or Products are covered under this certification:

- HYDROSEEDING SERVICES;
MOWING SERVICES WITH FIELD TRACTOR;
50D, GRASS.

Palm Beach County Roard of County Commisstoners

Steven L. Abrams, Mayor
Priscilla A. Taylor, Vice Mayor
Hal R. Valeche

Rllen F. Gray, Manager

87772013

County Administrator
Robert Weisman
Deputy County Adminlstrator
Verdenia C. Baker

N pra ] Paulette Burdick
7 ; Shelley Vana
/ / Mary Lou Berger
A Bl | St e ALK Jess R. Santamaria
)




ATTACHMENT G

AUTHORIZATION STATUS REPORT

SUMMARY AND STATUS OF
AUTHORIZATIONS
Auth. Project Date WUD No. [Consultant’s
No. Description Status Total Amount | Approved | Assigned | Project No.
1 |Temple Boulevard West of 140" Avenue North Water Approved $121,023.59 5/21/2013 13-023
Main extension
1.1 |Temple Boulevard West of 140" Avenue North Water Approved 8,944.07 1177114 13-023
Main extension
2 |Atlantic Ave., FL's Turnpike to Hagen Ranch Rd.; 20" Approved $883,227.19 6/18/13 12-085
Reclaimed Water Extension
3 [PBCWUD/ Village of Palm Springs Water Approved $79,751.93 7/3/13 11-146
Interconnection
3.1 |PBCWUDY/ Village of Palm Springs Water Approved $2,421.90 4/16/14 11-146
Interconnection |
3.2 |PBCWUDY/ Village of Palm Springs Water Approved $9,791.10 1/15/15 11-146 !
Interconnection’ 1
4 [10™ Avenue North Water Main Extension Approved $177,580.13 7/16/13 12-073 i
4.1 |10" Avenue North Water Main Extension Approved 17,636.40 4/22/14 12-073 ;
5 |El Bosque Way Watermain Extension  $102,498.12 cancelled - cancelled 13-040 i
6 |14™ Road South Water Main Extension Approved $38,853.64 01/14/14 13-066 |
7 |Sanitary Sewer Extension Phase Il — Boardman Rd. and | Approved $306,216.76 3111114 13-078 |
Crandon Ave.
7.1 |Sanitary Sewer Extension Phase II-Boardman Rd. and Approved $2,940.02 6/1/15 13-078
Crandon Ave.
8 |14™ Road South Sewer Main Extension Approved $83,802.29 3/11/14 13-084
8.1 |14™ Road South Sewer Main Extension Approved $9,860.56 10/20/14 13-084
9 |SW Belle Glade WM & Services Replacement-Zone 1, Approved $198,015.42 3/05/14 13-060
Phase 1 )
9.1 [SW Belle Glade WM & Services Replacement-Zone 1, Approved $20,710.35 1/6/15 13-060
Phase 1
10 |Seminole Pratt-Whitney Rd. From South of Okeechobee | Approved $3,477.60 3/11/14 10-010A
Blvd. to North of Sycamore
11 |1501 FMR INC 6" FM Relocation, FL. Mango and Donna | Approved $212,486.54 5/20/14 13-087
Rd
11.1 [1501 FMR INC 6" FM Relocation, FL. Mango and Donna | Approved $65,212.24 8/04/15 13-087
Rd
12 |South County Water Services Replacement Project- Approved | $2,318,648.40 9/9/2014 13-031
Phase Il
13 |Water Sampling Stations-Zone 6 Approved $99,903.38 8/15/2014 14-078
14 |Ben Eden Lane Water Main Extension Approved $81,606.65 11/18/14 14-046
14.1 |Ben Eden Lane Water Main Extension Approved $2,018.25 14-046
15 [Jog Road & LeChalet Blvd. 16" Force Main Valve Approved $58,239.45 1117114 13-055
Replacement
15.1 |Jog Road & LeChalet Bivd. 16" Force Main Valve Approved - 13-055
Replacement
16 |12" Water Main Extension on South Main Street City of Approved $324,840.86 4/21/15 13-067
Belle Glade
17 |Water Sampling Stations-Systemwide Approved $60,547.50 6/1/15 15-053
18 |[FM Interconnect for Sweet Properties Approved $35,829.63 8/03/15 15-071
19 |77" Place North Water Main Extension Pending $101,360.66 15-021
20 |90" Street North Water Main Extension Pending $138,130.79 15-032

Total $5,463,077.30

Revised (12-9-14)




ATTACMENT H

AUTHORIZATION STATUS REPORT

SUMMARY OF

SBE / MINORITY BUSINESS TRACKING

Total SBE

Current Proposal 20

Value of Authorization No. $138,130.79

Value of SBE - MAWBE Letters of Intent $32,576.70 $32,576.70

Actual Percentage 23.58% 23.58%
Signed/Approved Authorizations

Total Value of Authorizations $5,223,585.85

Total Value of SBE - M/WBE Signed Subcontracts $940,701.96 $940,701.96

Actual Percentage 18.00% 18.00%
Signed/Approved Authorizations Plus Current Proposal

Total Value of Authorizations $5,361,716.64

Total Value of Subcontracts & Letters of Intent $973,278.66 $973,278.66

Actual Percentage 18.15% 18.15%
GOAL 20.96% 18.15%

Revised (12-9-14)




ATTACHMENT - I
Project Name : WUD #15-032
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Larisa Ditu

From: pbc@instracking.com

Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2015 2:35 PM

To: lditu@johnsondavis.com

Subject: Insured: Johnson-Davis, Inc. | Insured ID: 13-020-PBC2 | ITS Account #: PLC1510
Hello,

Please see below the updated insurance compliance status for:

Insured: Johnson-Davis, Inc. | Insured ID: 13-020-PBC2 | ITS Account #: PLC1510
Contract: 13-020

Status: Compliant

Insurance Policy Expiration Dates:

1

General Liability: (3/1/2016)

Automobile Liability: (3/1/2016)

- Workers' Comp./Employers Liability: (3/1/2016)
- Inland Marine Coverage: (3/1/2016)

Thank ybu,

Insurance Tracking Services, Inc. (ITS)
+1 (888) 435-2955 -P

+1 (562) 435-2999 - F
www.instracking.com - W

The information transmitted herewith is sensitive information intended only for use to the individual or entity to
which it is addressed. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
review, retransmission, dissemination, distribution, copying or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance

upon, this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please contact the

sender and delete the material from your computer.



Larisa Ditu

From:. pbc@instracking.com

Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2015 2:35 PM

To:r Iditu@johnsondavis.com

Subject: Insured: Johnson-Davis, Inc. | Insured ID: 13-020-PBC2 | ITS Account #: PLC1510
Hello,

Please see below the updated insurance compliance status for:

Insured: Johnson-Davis, Inc. | Insured ID: 13-020-PBC2 | ITS Account #: PL.C1510

Contract: 13-020
Status: Compliant
Insurance Policy Expiration Dates:

- General Liability: (3/1/2016)

- Automobile Liability: (3/1/2016)
- Workers' Comp./Employers Liability: (3/1/2016)
- Inland Marine Coverage: (3/1/2016)

Thank ybu,

Insurance Tracking Services, Inc. (ITS)
+1 (888) 435-2955 - P

+1 (562) 435-2999 - F
wwyv.instracking.com - W

The information transmitted herewith is sensitive information intended only for use to the individual or entity to
which it is addressed. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
review, retransmission, dissemination, distribution, copying or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance

upon, this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please contact the

sender and delete the material from your computer.



Attachment 6

NOTICE OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENT
PURSUANT TO PALM BEACH COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 2001-0010
ASSESSED BY PARCEL

90th STREET NORTH
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM
PROJECT NO. WUD 15-032
SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 423, RANGE 40E
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO OWNERS OF REAL PROPERTY ABUTTING THE ABOVE
REFERENCED IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, that each parcel of land shall be subject to a special
assessment so that 100% of the assessable cost of the water main extension improvement project
described above shall be paid by special assessments upon all specially benefited parcels in 90th
Street North project area.

YOU ARE FURTHER ADVISED that all parcels subject to special assessment shall be assessed by
the parcel method of assessment in the amount of $11,898.98 per parcel, so as to fairly allocate the
cost of said project, and that if said assessment is approved by the Board of County Commissioners,
a lien will be placed on all parcels subject to special assessment pending satisfaction of the individual
parcel assessment balance. The total assessable cost for the 14 properties is $166,585.72. The
special assessment shall be collected by the Tax Collector of Palm Beach County through the
Uniform Assessment Collection Act in the annual property tax bill and shall be collected in twenty
equal annual installments of principal plus 5-1/2% interest or may be paid in full without interest within
thirty (30) days of notification of final completion of the special assessment project by the Clerk of the
Circuit Court. Failure to pay the special assessment will cause a tax certificate to be issued against
the property, which may result in additional fees and loss of title.

ALL INTERESTED PERSONS are advised that the description of each parcel to be specially
assessed and the amount to be assessed to each parcel, may be ascertained at the Administration
office of the Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department located at 8100 Forest Hill Blvd, West
Palm Beach, Florida 33413, or by contacting the Project Manager, Victor M. Gutierrez, P.E.
(telephone: 561-493-6138). The amount of said special assessments and the confirmation of the
assessment roll are subject to final approval by the Board of County Commissioners at a Public
Hearing to be held beginning at 9:30 A.M., on Tuesday, October 20, 2015, in the Commission
Chambers of the Board of County Commissioners, 6th Floor of Governmental Office Center, 301
North Olive Avenue, West Palm Beach, Florida, at which time and place any necessary adjustment or
equalization of said special assessments will be made in accordance with the law. Property owners
have a right to appear and file written comments with the Board of County Commissioners prior to or
during the Public Hearing. '

ALL INTERESTED PERSONS are invited to attend said Public Hearing. If any person decides to
appeal a decision made by this Commission with respect to any matter considered at the Public
Hearing, they will need a record of the proceedings, and that for such purpose, they may need to
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony of
evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Palm Beach County, Florida
Board of County Commissioners
TO BE PUBLISHED: Palm Beach Post September 20, 2015



The Palm Beach Post
REAL NEWS STARTS HERE

Paim Beach Daily News

NOTICE OF SPECIAL

ASSESSMENT
PURSUANT TO PALM BEACH COUNTY
ORDINANCE NO. 2001-0010
ASSESSED BY PARCEL

20t STREET NORTH
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM
PROJECT NO. WUD 15-032
SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 425, RANGE 40E |
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
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Who is personally known to me.

Attachment 7

PBC BOCC WATER UTILITIES PROOF OF
PUBLICATION STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF
PALM BEACH Before the undersigned authority
personally appeared Rosemary Hindmarch, who on
oath says that she is Call Center Legal Advertising
Representative of The Palm Beach Post, a daily and
Sunday newspaper, published at West Palm Beach
in Palm Beach County, Florida; that the attached
copy of advertising for a Notice was published in said
newspaper on First date of Publication 09/20/2015
and last date of Publication 09/20/2015 Affiant further
says that the said The Post is a newspaper published
at West Palm Beach, in said Palm Beach County,
Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore
been continuously published in said Palm Beach
County, Florida, daily and Sunday and has been
entered as second class mail matter at the post office
in West Palm Beach, in said Palm Beach County,
Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the
first publication of the attached copy of advertisement;
and affiant further says that she/he has neither

paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation
any discount rebate, commission or refund for the
purpose of securing this advertisement for publication
in the said newspaper. Also published in Martin

and St. Lucie Counties. NOTICE OF SPECIAL
ASSESSMENT Ad ID: 918317 Ad Cost: 700.00

v :ﬁ% DONNA §. TAYLOR §
MY COMMISSION ¥ EE$28425 %
; EXPIRES: Avgost 13, 2016 §




